

Case No. 17-7003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES *et al.*,
ex rel. LAURENCE SCHNEIDER

Appellant, Relator,

vs.

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*

Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(U.S. District Judge Rosemary M. Collyer)

Civil Action No. 14-1047 (RMC)

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Robert L. Di Marco
WALKER & DI MARCO, P.C.
350 Main Street, First Floor
Malden, MA 02148
Tel: (781) 322-3700
Fax: (781) 322-3757

Joseph A. Black
Daniel E. Cohen
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
Tel: (202) 944-8600
Fax: (202) 944-8611

May 22, 2017

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. SCHNEIDER WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FOLLOW THE PRE- LITIGATION PROCEDURES OF THE CONSENT JUDGEMENT BEFORE HE FILED HIS FCA CASE.	19
A. The Relator Does Not Stand in the Shoes of the Government For All Purposes and Only Does So After the Government Has Declined to Intervene.....	19
B. Prior to Filing His FCA Action Schneider Did Not Have Standing to Raise Objections Under the Consent Judgment.....	21
C. The Servicer Participation Agreement Signed by Chase Makes the Consent Judgment Subject to The FCA.....	24
D. Procedural Requirements of Contracts and Regulations Cannot Supersede FCA Requirements.	24

E. The Government’s Separate Enforcement Actions Regarding Chase’s Violations of the Bankruptcy and Foreclosure Servicing Standards Demonstrate that the Government Did Not Have to Exhaust the Remedies Contained in Exhibit E Before it Brought Those Actions.....28

F. Giving Chase Notice of Schneider’s Allegations before the Filing of the Complaint Would Defeat the Purposes of the Seal and Potentially Impact First-to-File Requirements and Public Disclosure Bar.29

G. Schneider Effectively Gave the Monitoring Committee and Chase Notice of His Allegations Before the Commencement of Litigation.....30

III. SCHNEIDER ALLEGED SERVICING PRACTICES BY CHASE THAT VIOLATED THE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION PROGRAM PRIOR TO 2010.31

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 298 (2002).....	23
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271. (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Leftwich v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2012).....	8, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (2002).....	21
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2017).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 929 (2009).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sci. Application Int'l Co.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Constr. Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Phipps v. Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 009-4672, 2013 WL 1755214, (E.D. Pa. April 24, 2013)	24

<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Const., LLC</i> , 697 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Walsh v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2000)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Co.</i> 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	27
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 162 F. Supp. 903 (M.D. Ala. 1957)	25
<i>Rockefeller v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2003)	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....20

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)1

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733.....1, 4
